EBITDA US$ M 374.7 (1.5) 2.2 15.6 29.1 41.7 47.9

Cash Flow US$ M 299.1 (12.8) (14.3) (0.9) 12.6 32.9 46.9

NPV @8% DCF US$ M 160.6

IRR % 55.6%

Physicals and Financial Summary (10 Year)

Annual production capacity

Project CAPEX (Furnaces, Jigs, Establishment)

Total Project EBITDA

Project NPV @8%

Project Internal Rate of Return (IRR)

Payback Period (Including the construction cost)

Total Project Net Turnover

155,000 tpa of Ferro Alloys

US$ 374.7 million

million  US$

160.6

2 years

55.6%

   US$66 million staged over 5 years

US$ 1.358 million

Commercial in Confidence

Gulf Manganese Corporation Limited - Timor Smelter Study

June 2015
25

The financial model was constructed so that the sensitivity of the models outputs could easily be measured in

terms of changes to the inputs.

For the model the following variances were made

Once the above changes are made the impact on the financial models KPI’s is tabulated:

5 Sensitivity Analysis

Input Variance

Manganese Sale Price +/- 10%

Operating Costs +/- 10%

Capital Costs +/- 10%

Project Start-up Delay 0, 3 & 6 Months

Variances to the financial indicators due to project implementation delays are shown below

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

-

Base case Mn Price  +10% Mn Price  -10% Opex +10% Opex -10% Capex +10% Capex -10%

Summary Base case

Mn Price

+10%

Mn Price  -

10% Opex +10% Opex -10% Capex +10% Capex -10%

Scenario: Pioneer Industry 20 Yr Total 20 Yr Total 20 Yr Total 20 Yr Total 20 Yr Total 20 Yr Total 20 Yr Total

Physicals

Mn Ore Purchasd (Local) kt 2,569 2,569 2,569 2,569 2,569 2,569 2,569

FeMn Alloy Sold kt 1,235 1,235 1,235 1,235 1,235 1,235 1,235

Project Life Yrs 20 20 20 20 20 20 20

Revenue

FeMn Alloy Sales US$M 1,358.0 1,493.8 1,222.2 1,358.0 1,358.0 1,358.0 1,358.0

Total Revenue US$M 1,358.0 1,493.8 1,222.2 1,358.0 1,358.0 1,358.0 1,358.0

Costs

Processing US$M 314.7 314.7 314.7 346.2 283.3 314.7 314.7

Smelting US$M 666.6 675.3 657.8 732.9 600.2 667.2 665.9

Other US$M 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0

Total Op Costs US$M 983.3 992.1 974.5 1,081.1 885.5 983.9 982.6

Starup Capex US$M 65.6 65.6 65.6 65.6 65.6 72.2 59.1

Sustaining Capex US$M 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 11.0

EBITDA US$M 374.7 501.8 247.7 276.9 472.6 374.1 375.4

Pre-tax metrics US$M

NPV @8% DCF US$M 160.6 236.3 84.9 102.3 218.8 154.0 167.1

IRR % 55.6% 73.3% 35.9% 40.7% 69.3% 50.8% 61.2%

Active Case ü
Best / Worst Case ü û

Model Dashboard

Gulf Manganese Corporation Limited

Business Model Active Case = Base case

GULF MANGANESE CORPORATION LIMITED

Delay
NPV

US$ million

IRR

%

No Delay 160.6 55.6%

3 Months 157.2 54.9%

6 Months 153.9 54.3%

Commercial in Confidence

Gulf Manganese Corporation Limited - Timor Smelter Study

June 2015
26

Business Model  - SWOT Analysis

GMC have undertaken a comprehensive risk management review, which identified key business and operational

risks and have developed strategies to mitigate and control these risks.

A SWOT analysis documents the Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities and Threats to the business plan.

Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities and Threats

6 Business Plan Risks

In
te

rn
a
l

Strengths  Weaknesses

·   ·

·  ·

·  ·

·

·

·

·

·